Department of Planning and Zoning ' David White, AICP, Director

Ken Lerner, Assistant Direclor
149 Church Street Sandrine Thibault, AICP, Comprehensive Planner

Burlington, VT 05401 Jay Appleton, GIS Manager
Telephone:{802) 865-7188 Seott Gustin, AICP, Senior Planner
{802) 865-7195 [FAX) Mary O’Neil, AICP, Senior Planner
(802) 865-7142 (TTY) Nic Anderson, Zoning Clerk

Eisie Tillotson, Department Secretary

TO: Development Rev,}egy\\ Board
FROM: Scott Gustin ﬁﬁﬂf )

DATE: June 18, 2013

RE: 13-1186CA; 81-83 Adams Street

Note: These are staff comments only; decisions on prejects are made by the Development
Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project. THE APPLICANT
OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING.

Zone: RM Ward: 6
Owner/Applicant: F & M Properties, LLC / William Forsyth

Request: Convert existing triplex to fourplex by splitting one unit into two. New parking area at '
rear. Two space parking waiver requested.

Applicable Regulations:
Article 4 (Maps & Districts), Article 5 (Citywide General Regulations), Article 8 (Parking)

Background Information:

The applicant is seeking approval to split an existing dwelling unit in two. The existing triplex
would become a fourplex with no exterior building changes. Additional parking is also proposed;
however, a 2-space parking waiver is needed.

Previous zoning actions for this property are noted below.
e 5/31/88, Approval to finish attic, install skylights, and rearrange parking area

Recommendation: Denial as per, and subject to, the following findings:

I. Findings

Article 4: Maps & Districts

Sec. 4.4.5, Residential Districts:

(a) Purpose

(3) Residential Medium Density (RM) :

The subject property is located in the RM zone. This zone is intended primarily for medium
density residential development in the form of single detached dwellings and attached multi-family
apartments. The proposed 3- to 4-unit conversion is consistent with the intent of the RM zone.
(Affirmative finding)

(b) Dimensional Standards & Density

The 1 additional residential unit proposed on the 0.20 acre lot is acceptable (4 units on 0.20 acres
@ 2 units/acre allowed density). Lot coverage would increase to 38% and remains under the 40%
limit for the RM zone. Parking as modified would continue to observe the minimum required 5’



side and rear yard setbacks. There is a single existing parking space to the side of the building in
the front yard setback; however, it is evident in the 1978 orthophotos. (Affirmative finding)

(c) Permitted & Conditional Uses
The multi-family home is a permitted use in the RM zone. (Affirmative finding)

(d) District Specific Regulations
1. Setbacks
No setback encroachments are being sought. (Not applicable)

2. Height
No height bonuses are being sought. (Not applicable)

3. Lot Coverage
No lot coverage bonuses are being sought. (Not applicable)

4. Accessory Residential Structures and Uses
No accessory structures are proposed. (Neot applicable)

5. Residential Density
No exceptions to occupancy limits within the dwelling units are being requested. (Not applicable)

6. Uses
No neighborhood commercial use is included in this proposal. (Not applicable)

7. Residential Development Bonuses
No development bonuses are being sought. (Not applicable)

Article 5: Citywide General Regulations

Sec. 5.2.3, Lot Coverage Requirements
See Sec. 4.4.5 (b) above.

Sec. 5.2.4, Buildable Area Calculation
(Not applicable)

Sec. 5.2.5, Setbacks
See Sec. 4.4.5 (b) above.

Sec. 5.2.6, Building Height Limits
See Sec. 4.4.5 (b) above.

Sec. 5.2.7, Density and Intensity of Development Calculations
See Sec. 4.4.5 (b) above. V

Sec. 5.5.1, Nuisance Regulations

The subject property contains an existing triplex. An additional unit is proposed for a total of four
units. In its existing configuration, the property has a long history of noise violations per the city’s
Noise Control Ordinance. Police reports show 38 noise incidents at the property since 2003.
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Nothing in the application demonstrates how an additional dwelling unit will somehow bring about
conformance with the city’s Noise Control Ordinance. Given the long and consistent history of
noise violations, an additional dwelling unit at this property cannot be seen as consistent with this
Section. (Adverse finding)

Sec. 5.5.2, Outdoor Lighting
No new outdoor lighting is proposed. (Not applicable)

Sec. 5.5.3, Stormwater and Erosion Control

As more than 400 sf of earth disturbance is proposed, a “small project erosion control” form has
been provided. This erosion control plan is subject to review and approval by the Stormwater
Administrator. (Affirmative finding as conditioned)

Article 8: Parking

Sec. 8.1.8, Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements

The subject property is located in the Neighborhood Parking District. Two parking spaces per
dwelling unit are required. The increase to four dwelling units requires eight onsite parking
spaces. The reconfigured parking will provide 6 onsite parking spaces. A two space parking
waiver is requested but is not warranted per Sec. 8.1.15 below. (Adverse finding)

Sec, 8.1.15, Waivers from Parking Requirements / Parking Management Plans

A 2-space parking waiver is sought. Therefore, a parking management plan that addresses the
below criteria is required. A plan has been submitted; however, it does not adequately address the
required criteria. The plan simply outlines the property’s proximity to bus stops and to area
institutions and notes that telecommuting is a possibility. It also notes that onsite bicycle parking
will be provided. It does nothing to articulate how the proposal will actually reduce the need for
onsite parking for the individual dwelling units. (Adverse finding)

II. Recommended Motion
Denial per the adverse findings above (Secs. 5.5.1, 8.1.8, and 8.1.15).
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PARKING MANAGEMENT PLAN

81-83 ADAMS STREET

Present Zoning Regulations require (2) parking spaces per rental Unit.
Present Parking Spaces (4) @ 83 Adams St (Tandem)
(2) @ 81 Adams (Tandem)

B3 bom

3. Our Parking Management Plan shows (6) Total parking spaces
{5) @ Rear of property within the 38% coverage
(1) @ driveway of 81 Adams St. within the 38% lot coverage

e

Reducing number of Bedrooms by (1) Less need for Parking
5. Owners Experience of 25 yrs:

a(2) onleft or 83 Adams St

b (1) on right or 81 Adams St

Tandem Parking Eliminated.

Bus Stop: Less than 800 ft from 81- 83 Adams St (So. Winoosk: Ave)

Bus Stop: 1600 ft from 81 -83 Adams (St. Pauls St)

9. Walking: Less than 400 yds to Champlain College

10. Walking: Less than 800 yds to UV.M

11. Our plan would enable (3) more vehicles to use our off street parking plan.

12. Telecommuting program can be atfained by Comcast or Burlington Tele Com
already installed @ properties

13. Bicycle Parking is NOW available @ our Bike Rack @ Rear of Properties

0o = O

Thank-you for vour consideration
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Incident Search Results

DUPY/IYL 108,11 L IUUMMMISAINCIAents /1iap_1ndex=y

Displaying all 5 incidents

Incident Call Type  |Call Date |Call Time |[Officer  |Address

Number

[3BU009679 |Noise 04728713 100:36 b3l 83 Adams St, Burlington
13BU005848 |[Noise 03/16/13  o1:21 h26 83 Adams St. Burlington
13BU002652 |Disturbance [02/03/13  00:47 b6 83 Adams St, Burlington
12BU025107 [Trespass 09/28/12  [21:58 226 82 Adams St, Burlington
12BU021327 |Noise 08/24/12 102:00 308 81 Adams St, Burlington

6/7/2013 12:32
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